
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 30th September 2025 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House, Coventry 
 

 

 
Public business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes from the meeting of Cabinet on 26th August 2025 
 
(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Acceptance of Additional £243,953 Grant Allocation from Department for 
Education (DfE) to Increase the Total Educational Grant to £1.027M  
(Pages 15 - 36) 

 

 Report of the Director for Regeneration and Economy 
 
Note: In accordance with the Constitution, Councillor G Lloyd, Chair of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, has been invited to attend the meeting for 
this item of business to agree the need for urgency such that call-in 
arrangements will not apply. The reason for urgency is that due to the 
Department for Education (DfE) requiring signature to accept the monies on 
their portal by 1 October 2025, there will not be sufficient time allowed for the 
Call-In period. Failing to accept and sign on 1 October 2025 will result in DfE 
not releasing the additional monies awarded to Adult Education. 
 

5. Adult Social Care Performance - Self-Assessment and Annual Report 
(Local Account) 2024-25 (Pages 37 - 168) 

 

 Report of the Director for Care, Health and Housing 
 

6. Long Leasehold Disposal of Asset at Binley Business Park   
           (Pages 169 - 176) 
 

 Report of the Director for Property Services and Development 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

7. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

Private business 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 22 September 2025 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership 
 
Cabinet Members:  
Councillors N Akhtar, L Bigham, R Brown, K Caan, G Duggins (Chair), P Hetherton,  
A S Khan (Deputy Chair), J O'Boyle, K Sandhu and P Seaman 
 
Non-voting Deputy Cabinet Members: 
Councillors P Akhtar, S Agboola, B Christopher, G Hayre, S Nazir and D Toulson 
 
By invitation:  
Councillors J Gardiner, P Male, E Reeves and G Ridley (Non-voting Opposition 
representatives) 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services  
Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 

 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 26 August 2025 

 
Present:  

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 

 Councillor AS Khan (Deputy Chair)  
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor P Hetherton  
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor P Seaman 
 

Non-Voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor B Christopher 
Councillor D Toulson 
 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor S Gray (on behalf of Councillor E Reeves) 
Councillor G Ridley  
 

Other Non-Voting 
Members: 

Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor G Lloyd  

  

Employees (by 
Directorate): 

 

 
Children’s and Education 
Services 
 
Finance and Resources 
 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Planning and 
Performance 
 
Regeneration and 
Economy 
 

 
S Sen (Director), M Steele 
 
 
B Hastie (Director), P Helm 
 
 
J Newman (Director), S Bennett 
 
C Boden-Hatton (Director)  
 
 
R Back, D Keaney, C Styles 

Apologies: Councillors R Brown, L Bigham, G Hayre, P Mal
[...]
ss of £1m per annum and likely to 
have significant impact on residents in two or more electoral wards in the city. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Executive summary: 
 
The Adult Education Service (AES) typically receives an annual grant from the Department 
for Education (DfE) to deliver educational study programmes. This funding specifically 
supports 16–19-year-old learners.  These learning programmes are designed for an 
individual learner, aimed at supporting their development and progression in line with their 
aspirations for sustainable paid work, further or higher education or an apprenticeship. This 
includes learners aged 19–24 with an Education, Health, and Care Plan (EHCP).  
 
In July 2025, the AES received written notification from the DfE regarding the Education and 
Skills Condition of Funding Grant. The DfE intends to award the Council an additional 
£243,953 for 16–19-year-old study programmes for the period 1 August 2025 – 31 July 2026.  
 
The DfE also provides grants for Adult Skills provision, Tailored Learning, and Free Courses 
for Jobs (FCFJ), aligned to our strategic priorities through an agreed curriculum plan.  This 
supplementary funding is in addition to the existing 2025/26 academic year grant allocation 
of £784k, resulting in a total aggregated grant exceeding £1 million for the year. 
 
The DfE have since written an urgent request to Adult Education Service to accept and sign 
for the additional monies by no later than 1 October 2025.  As such and in accordance with 
the Constitution, Councillor G Lloyd, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee (or his 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



   

 

nominee), has been invited to attend the meeting for this item of business to agree the need 
for urgency such that call-in arrangements will not apply.  
 
The additional investment will focus on a flexible approach that builds capacity to deliver a 
broad range of 16 to 19 programmes and learning outcomes i.e. essential skills, study 
programmes, supported internships, health and well-being and supporting progression into 
further learning, apprenticeships and/or work.  It will also provide the opportunity to align with 
other investment e.g. UKSPF, Connect to Work and Youth Trailblazer, and wider 
programmes such as Work Well and the development of the Get Britain Working Local Plan. 
 
This report outlines the background and context of the DfE funding focus within Adult 
Education and seeks the council’s approval to accept the additional monies together with 
delegated authority to enter into future funding agreements with DfE where necessary and 
available. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: - 

1) Approve acceptance and expenditure of the additional grant to Adult Education Service 
for Education and Skills in the sum of £243,953 for 2025/26. 
 

2) Grant delegated authority to the Director for Regeneration and Economy, following 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources, the Director of Law and 
Governance and the relevant Cabinet Member(s), to:  

i) Accept any additional funding up to the value of £1,500,000 to Adult Education 
Service for Education and Skills in the event of further grant funding being secured. 

ii) Expend any additional funding secured up to the value of £1,500,000 to Adult 
Education Service for Education and Skills in the event of further grant funding being 
secured. 

iii) Undertake all necessary due diligence in relation to any of the additional funding 
made available, including the authority to enter into future funding agreements with 
the DfE, and entry into back-to-back contracts with partners as deemed necessary. 

 
List of Appendices included:  
 
Appendix 1 – Equality and Impact Assessment Form 
 
Background papers:  
 
None 
 
Other useful documents:  
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 16



   

 

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other C
[...]
/26 academic 
year to £1,027,506. 

1.6 This additional investment will focus on the need for a flexible approach that builds 
capacity to deliver a broad range of 16 to 19 programmes and learning outcomes i.e. 
essential skills, study programmes, supported internships, health and well-being and 
supporting progression into further learning, apprenticeships and/or work.  

1.7 This additional investment also provides the opportunity to align with other investment 
e.g. UKSPF, Connect to Work and Youth Trailblazer, and wider programmes such as 
Work Well and the development of the Get Britain Working Local Plan. 

2.      Context for the Additional Investment 

2.1  On 11 September 2024, the government announced the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA), which was responsible for funding and regulating education and skills 
in England, would close on 31 March 2025. Its functions were transferred to the 
Department for Education (DfE). Bringing the agency's functions back into the DfE, the 
government aims to create an integrated and responsive approach to education and 
skills policy. 

2.2  The House of Commons Library briefing paper, January 2025, identifies that the further 
education funding system in England is complex and has undergone several changes 
in recent years. Further education providers are allocated funds from different sources 
depending on the type of courses they provide and on the age of their students. A 

Page 18



   

 

national funding formula is used to calculate the allocation of funding that each provider 
receives each academic year.  

2.3 The vast majority of Coventry’s young people who are from economically inactive 
households, live in communities that have the highest levels of deprivation and are 
experiencing significant disadvantage affecting their educational attainment, health, 
caring responsibilities or English language development needs. The region continues 
to see a slight increase in the number of young people, not in employment, education 
or training (NEET). 

2.4 Recognising the importance of local employment focused learning programmes for 
young people offers a response to this challenge and capitalises on the reach of our 
active partnerships, particularly employers and voluntary and community sector 
organisations across the city.  

2.5 The additional investment will enable growth of a delivery team to undertake programme 
development activities, for younger learners linked to designated employment sectors. 
These learning programmes increase opportunities to improve numeracy, literacy, 
English language and digital skills for employment. In turn, this supports good health  
and wellbeing, creates social capital, builds confidence, improves inclusion and 
integration, develops key life skills, and prepares learners for employment, 
apprenticeships and further learning. 

 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
3.1 Options were considered on the use of the additional grant allocation to enable a 

focussed and flexible approach that builds capacity to deliver a broad range of 16 to 19 
programmes and learning outcomes i.e. essential skills, study programmes, supported 
internships, health and well-being and supporting progression into further learning, 
apprenticeships and/or work.   

 
3.2  It will also provide the opportunity to align with other investment e.g. UKSPF, Connect 

to Work and Youth Trailblazer, and wider programmes such as Work Well and the 
development of the Get Britain Working Local Plan. 

 
3.3 Failing to accept the additional monies from DfE will have considerable socio and 

economic impacts on these residents and creating opportunities for positive future life 
choices. 

 
4. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
4.1 In accordance with the Constitution, the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills and 

the Leader of the Council were consulted.   
 
5. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
5.2  The DfE has written an urgent r
[...]
ore protected groups    ☐ 

Both positive and negative impact has been identified for one or more protected groups     ☒    
 

 
Before you submit this form - please save your progress and forward the email you receive with any questions to 
equality@coventry.gov.uk. The team will review your Equality Impact Assessment and provide you with 
feedback. 

 

 

Name of Head of Service: Kim Mawby 
 

Date approved by Head of Service: 8 
September 2025 
 

Name of Director: Andy Williams 
 

Date sent to Director: 8 September 2025 
 

Name of Lead Elected Member: Cllr Kindy Sandhu 
 

Date sent to Councillor: 8 September 2025 
 

 
 

SECTION 7 - Approval 

Page 35

mailto:equality@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 



 
Public report 

Cabinet Report 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

                               
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 17 September 2025 
Cabinet 30 September 2025 
Council 14 October 2025 
                                                                                                    
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Adult Services – Councillor L Bigham 
 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Director of Care, Health and Housing  
 
Ward(s) affected:  
All 
 
Title: 
Adult Social Care Performance - Self-Assessment and Annual Report (Local Account) 
2024/25 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No - These are performance reports for 2024/25 and no recommendations are made that 

have significant financial or service implications.  
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
Coventry City Council Adult Social Care produces an Annual Report which covers 
performance and activity for the previous year along with examples and case studies of 
where we have made a positive impact to people’s lives. 
 
Producing this Annual Report is has always been well received by stakeholders as it 
provides visibility of the key performance, challenges and impact of Adult Social Care in 
Coventry in the preceding twelve months.   
 
Since the introduction of the Local Authority Assessment Framework by the Care Quality 
Commission the format of the Annual Report has followed each of the four CQC themes 
for inspection and the quality statements associated with these themes.    
 
As the CQC self-assessment process also requires the provision of a range of operational 
detail, an accompanying Self-Assessment has also been produced to provide this detail 
and Adult Social Care produced and published its first Self-Assessment in 2024 and both 
the Annual Report and Self-Assessment will be updated annually.  
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 

                                     
 

The approach taken to the both the Self-Assessment and Annual Report demonstrates an 
open approach to our successes, challenges and where we can develop further in order 
to improve outcomes for people with care and support needs and their unpaid carers within 
Coventry. The Self-Assessment also provides the opportunity to present the context within 
which CQC will be inspecting Adult Social Care in Coventry.  
 
The production of the 2024/25 report has drawn on the pool of feedback and information 
that was gathered over the year from a range of sources including social care staff, 
Partnership Boards, Adult Social Care Stakeholder Group, providers, partner 
organisations and people who have been in contact with Adult Social Care, along with their 
families and carers. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is requested to: 
 

1) Consider the Adult Social Care Self-Assessment and Annual Report (Local 
Account) 2024/25 and submit any comments to Cabinet for their consideration on 
the content of the assessment and report. 

 
Cabinet is requested to: 

 
1) Consider any comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5).  

 
2) Approve the Adult Social Care Self-Assessment and Annual Report (Local Account) 

2024/25. 
 

3) Submit any comments to Council for consideration on the content of the Self-
Assessment and Annual Report (Local Account) 2024/25. 

 
Council is requested to: 
 

1) Receive and note the Adult Social Care Self-Assessment and Annual Report (Local 
Account) 2024/25. 

 
List of Appendices included: 

 
Appendix 1 - Adult Social Care Self-Assessment and Annual Report (Local Account) 
2024/25 
 
Background papers: 
  
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
None 
 

Page 38



 

                                     
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
Yes – Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) on 17 September 2025. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel 
or other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
Yes – 14 October 2025 
 
  

Page 39



 

                                     
 

Report title: Adult Social Care Performance – Self-Assessment and Annual Report (Local 
Account) 2024/25 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1. Coventry City Council Adult Social Care produces an Annual Report which covers 

performance and activity for the previous year along with examples and case studies of 
where we have made a positive impact to people’s lives. 

1.2. Producing this Annual Report is has always been well received by stakeholders as it 
provides visibility of the key performance, challenges and impact of Adult Social Care in 
Coventry in the preceding twelve months.   

1.3. Since the introduction of the Local Authority Assessment Framework by the Care Quality 
Commission the format of the Annual Report has followed each of the four CQC themes 
for inspection and the quality statements associated with these themes.    

1.4. As the CQC self-assessment process also requires the provision of a range of operational 
detail, an accompanying Self-Assessment has also been produced to provide this detail 
and Adult Social Care produced and published its first Self-Assessment in 2024 and both 
the Annual Report and Self-Assessment will be updated an
[...]
h higher levels of need. Unpaid carers have 
also seen their caring roles intensify and have been placed under continued increased 
pressure. This has had an impact on the emotional and physical health of carers across 
the city which again is placing demand on Adult Social Care. 
 

1.14. Some of the other key challenges we are continuing to manage include:   
 

 Increasing demand for services resulting from an ageing population. 13% of the 
population is over 65 projected to increase by 27.7% by the year 2043 

 Increasing numbers of adults with mental illness accessing long term support 

Page 42



 

                                     
 

 Increasing costs of care due to external factors including National Living Wage, 
increases to employer pension contributions, other inflation costs, the increased 
complexity of the care needs that people are experiencing. 

 
1.15. The production of the 2024/25 Annual Report has drawn on the pool of feedback and 

information gathered over the year from a range of sources including social care staff, 
Partnership Boards, Adult Social Care Stakeholder Group, providers, partner 
organisations and people that have been in contact with Adult Social Care, along with their 
families and carers. Particular feedback to note includes: 

 

 Our work with Alva (page 18 of the Annual Report) and how we support people 
following discharge from hospital, through integrated team approaches as part of 
the Improving Lives programme of work 

 Our work with Mohammed and Mathew (pages 20 and 21 of the Annual Report) 
demonstrating how we support equity of opportunity, supporting people from 
seldom heard groups including those experiencing mental health issues. 

 
1.16. It is also important to recognise that although our focus is on Adult Social Care our success 

is in a number of areas intertwined with health services. Although Adult Social Care has a 
distinct identity, so much of what we do is achieved through working with othe
[...]
t Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change – Councillor J O’Boyle 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Property Services and Development 
 
Ward affected: 
Wyken 
 
Title: 
Long Leasehold Disposal of Asset at Binley Business Park  
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
Yes - the proposals involve financial implications in excess of £1m. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
 
Binley Business Park is an established business park in the East of Coventry. The Council 
holds the freehold interest of the park with various parts let on short or long-term leases.  
The business park totals approximately 45 acres and offers office accommodation set in 
landscaped grounds in a strategic location. 
 
This report seeks approval to the disposal of an office building, Oakfield House, for 
continued office use on a long leasehold basis to the existing tenant, Coventry Building 
Society (CBS).  The disposal is in accordance with best asset management practice and 
supports a key existing occupier and employer operating within the city. 
 
It is proposed that CBS will pay to the Council the sum of £3 million by way of a lease 
premium upon the completion of the new long lease.  Thereafter the annual rent will be a 
peppercorn alongside the payment of an estate service charge. 
 
The proposed transaction represents best value for the City in terms of financial value and 
supporting a local business. 

Page 169

Agenda Item 6



 

Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is requested to recommend that Council: 
 

1) Approves the disposal of a new long leasehold interest to the existing tenant 
Coventry Building Society (CBS), for continued office use, at Oakfield House, Binley 
Business Park, for £3m (three million pounds). 

 
2) Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and Development, the 

Director of Law and Governance, and the Director of Finance and Resources, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate 
Change, to conclude the terms of the transaction and legal documentation for the long 
leasehold transfer and any associated matters. 
 

Council is requested to: 
 

1) Approve the disposal of a new long leasehold interest to the existing tenant Coventry 
Building Society (CBS), for continued office use, at Oakfield House, Binley Business 
Park, for £3m (three million pounds). 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Property Services and Development, the Director 

of Law and Governance, and the Director of Finance and Resources, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change, 
to conclude the terms of the transaction and legal documentation for the long 
leasehold transfer and any associated matters. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Plan of Oakfield House 
 
Background papers: 
 
N/A 
 
Other useful documents 
 
N/A 

 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
Yes – 14 October 2025 

Page 170



 

Report title:  Long Leasehold Disposal of Asset at Binley Business Park 
 

1. Context 
 

The Property 
 
1.1 Binley Business Park is an established business park located in the east of Coventry.   

Oakfield House provides approximately 25,600 sq ft of office accommodation over two 
floors.  The building was constructed in the 1990s and is currently single occupied as a 
‘Head Quarters’ style building.  The property for disposal includes the office building, 
parking and grounds. 
 
The Existing Tenant 

 
1.2 Oakfield House is currently leased by the Council to CBS under a lease dated 1st June 

2018 for a term from 9th February 2016 expiring 23rd June 2025.   The existing lease 
has expired, and CBS are currently ‘holding over’ - continuing to occupy under the terms 
of the existing lease.  The lease is protected by the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 
providing CBS a right

Minutes of the meeting

Coventry City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm

Present:
Cabinet Members:

Non-Voting Deputy
Cabinet Members:

Non-Voting Opposition
Members:

Other Non-Voting
Members:

Employees (by
Directorate):
Chief Executive

Adult Services and
Housing

Finance and Resource
Law and Governance

Property Services and
Development

Regeneration and
Economy

Apologies:

on Tuesday, 30 September 2025

Councillor A’ S Khan (Deputy Chair)
Councillor N Akhtar

Councillor L Bigham

Councillor R Brown

Councillor P Hetherton

Councillor J O'Boyle

Councillor P Seaman

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor G Hayre
Councillor S Nazir

Councillor J Gardiner
Councillor P Male
Councillor E Reeves
Councillor G Ridley

Councillor R Lakha
Councillor G Lloyd

Julie Nugent (Chief Executive)

P Fahy (Director for Care, Health and Housing)

B Hastie (Director for Finance and Resources)

M Salmon, A West

R Moon (Director for Property Services and Development),

C Beswick

K Mawby, L Lakin

Councillor S Agboola
Councillor K Caan
Councillor B Christopher
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor A Jobbar
Councillor K Sandhu

—1-



Public Business

26.

27.

28.

Declarations of Interest
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.
Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 26" August 2025 were agreed and signed as
a true record.

There were no matters arising.

Acceptance of Additional £243,953 Grant Allocation from Department for
Education (DfE) to Increase the Total Educational Grant to £1.027M

Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Regeneration and Economy that
sought approval for the acceptance of additional £243,953 grant allocation from
the Department for Education (DfE) to increase the total educational grant to
£1.027M.

The Adult Education Service (AES) typically received an annual grant from the DfE
to deliver educational study programmes. This funding specifically supported 16—
19-year-old learners. These learning programmes were designed for an individual
learner, aimed at supporting their development and progression in line with their
aspirations for sustainable paid work, further or higher education or an
apprenticeship. This included learners aged 19-24 with an Education, Health, and
Care Plan (EHCP).

In July 2025, the AES received written notification from the DfE regarding the
Education and Skills Condition of Funding Grant. The DfE intended to award
Coventry City Council an additional £243,953 for 16-19-year-old study
programmes for the period 1 August 2025 — 31 July 2026.

The DfE also provided grants for Adult Skills provision, Tailored Learning, and
Free Courses for Jobs, aligned to strategic priorities through an agreed curriculum
plan. This supplementary funding was in addition to the existing 2025/26 academic
year grant allocation of £784k, resulting in a total aggregated grant exceeding £1
million for the year.

The DfE had since written an urgent request to Coventry’s Adult Education Service
to accept and sign for the additional monies by no later than 1st October 2025.

The additional investment would focus on a flexible approach that built capacity to
deliver a broad range of 16 to 19 programmes and learning outcomes i.e. essential
skills, study programmes, supported internships, and health and well-being, and
supporting progression into further learning, apprenticeships and/or work. It would
also provide the opportunity to align with other investment e.g. UKSPF, Connect to
Work, and Youth Trailblazer, and wider programmes such as Work Well and the
development of the Get Britain Working Local Plan.

—2_



29.

The report outlined the background and context of the DfE funding focus within
Adult Education and sought Cabinet’s approval to accept the additional monies,
together with delegated authority to enter into future funding agreements with the
DfE where necessary and available.

In accordance with the Constitution, Councillor G Lloyd, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-
ordination Committee, had been invited to attend the meeting for this item of
business to agree the need for urgency such that call-in arrangements would not
apply. The reason for urgency and there not being sufficient time to allow for the
Call-in period, being the need to meet the DfE requirement for signature to accept
the monies on their portal by 1st October 2025. Failure to meet this deadline would
result in the DfE not releasing the additional monies awarded to Adult Education.

Councillor G Lloyd agreed the need for urgency and therefore the decision in
relation to this matter was not subject to call-in.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

1) Approves acceptance and expenditure of the additional grant to Adult
Education Service for Education and Skills in the sum of £243,953 for
2025/26.

2) Grants delegated authority to the Director for Regeneration and
Economy, following consultation with the Director of Finance and
Resources, the Director of Law and Governance and the relevant Cabinet
Member(s), to:

i) Accept any additional funding up to the value of £1,500,000 to Adult
Education Service for Education and Skills in the event of further
grant funding being secured.

i) Expend any additional funding secured up to the value of £1,500,000
to Adult Education Service for Education and Skills in the event of
further grant funding being secured.

iii) Undertake all necessary due diligence in relation to any of the
additional funding made available, including the authority to enter into
future funding agreements with the DfE, and entry into back-to-back
contracts with partners as deemed necessary.

Adult Social Care Performance - Self-Assessment and Annual Report (Local
Account) 2024-25

Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Care, Health and Housing that had
been considered by Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) at their meeting on
17th September 2025 and would also be considered at the meeting of the Council
on 14th October 2025, that detailed the Adult Social Care Performance - Self-
Assessment and Annual Report (Local Account) 2024/25. A copy of the Adult
Social Care Self-Assessment and the Annual Report (Local Account) 2024/25
were attached as an Appendix to the report.



Coventry City Council Adult Social Care produced an Annual Report which
covered performance and activity for the previous year along with examples and
case studies of where there had been a positive impact to people’s lives.

Producing the Annual Report had always been well received by stakeholders as it
provided visibility of the key performance, challenges and impact of Adult Social
Care in Coventry in the preceding twelve months.

Since the introduction of the Local Authority Assessment Framework by the Care
Quality Commission (CQC) the format of the Annual Report had followed each of
the four CQC themes for inspection and the quality statements associated with
these themes.

As the CQC self-assessment process also required the provision of a range of
operational detail, an accompanying Self-Assessment had also been produced to
provide this detail. Adult Social Care produced and published its first Self-
Assessment in 2024, and both the Annual Report and Self-Assessment were
updated annually.

The approach taken to both the Self-Assessment and Annual Report
demonstrated an open approach to the successes and challenges, and where
there could be further development in order to improve outcomes for people with
care and support needs and their unpaid carers, within Coventry. The Self-
Assessment also provided the opportunity to present the context within which
CQC would be inspecting Adult Social Care in Coventry.

The production of the 2024/25 report had drawn on the pool of feedback and
information that was gathered over the year from a range of sources including
social care staff, Partnership Boards, Adult Social Care Stakeholder Group,
providers, partner organisations, and people who had been in contact with Adult
Social Care along with their families and carers.

Cabinet considered a briefing note detailing the Health and Social Care Scrutiny
Board (5) consideration of the report at their meeting on 17" September 2025
(their minute 3/25 referred). The briefing note was appended to the report and set
out the Board’s recommendation to Cabinet, that Cabinet accepted the
recommendations within the report.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

1) Accepts the recommendation from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny
Board (5).

2) Approves the Adult Social Care Self-Assessment and Annual Report
(Local Account) 2024/25.

3) Has no further comments on the content of the Self-Assessment and
Annual Report (Local Account) 2024/25 for Council’s consideration.

4) Requests that Council receive and note the Adult Social Care Self-
Assessment and Annual Report (Local Account) 2024/25.



30.

31.

32.

Long Leasehold Disposal of Asset at Binley Business Park

Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Property Services and Development,
that would also be considered by the Council at its meeting on 14™" October 2025,
that detailed proposals for the long leasehold disposal of an asset at Binley
Business Park in Coventry. A plan of the property for disposal was attached as an
Appendix to the report.

Binley Business Park was an established business park in the East of Coventry.
The Council held the freehold interest of the park with various parts let on short or
long-term leases. The Park totalled approximately 45 acres and offered office
accommodation set in landscaped grounds in a strategic location.

The report sought approval for the disposal of an office building, Oakfield House,
for continued office use on a long leasehold basis to the existing tenant, Coventry
Building Society. The disposal was in accordance with best asset management
practice and supported a key existing occupier and employer operating within the
city.

The Coventry Building Society would pay to the Council the sum of £3 million by
way of a lease premium upon the completion of the new long lease. Thereafter
the annual rent would be a peppercorn alongside the payment of an estate service
charge.

The proposed transaction represented best value for the City in terms of financial
value and supporting a local business.

RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends that Council:

1) Approves the disposal of a new long leasehold interest to the existing
tenant Coventry Building Society, for continued office use, at Oakfield
House, Binley Business Park, for £3m (three million pounds).

2) Delegates authority to the Director of Property Services and
Development, the Director of Law and Governance, and the Director of
Finance and Resources, following consultation with the Cabinet Member
for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change, to conclude the terms of the
transaction and legal documentation for the long leasehold transfer and
any associated matters.

Outstanding Issues
There were no outstanding issues.

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 2.15 pm)



